In accordance with .
Rule 18.8 of the VV U 7

Inselvency (England &

e

UIRHER

Company number ’EI_C—[?,_F:F’T’?’T

Company name in full | Carroll Fletcher LLP

|

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold hiack capitals.

Liquidator's name

Fult forename(s) lan

Surname Franses

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber| 24 Conduit Place

Street | London

Post town || W2 1EP

County/Region ’

Postcode i rrrrr

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) Jeremy ° Szgilzi;ig:cigg;otz tell us about

Surname Karr anather liquidator,

E Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber' 24 Conduit Place @ Other fiquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street l London another liquidator,

Post town iwz 1EP

County/Region |

o[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [

Country !

04/17 Version 1.0




WuG/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Period of progress report

e o b felilr
To date |d2 ’%— I'"Q_I"}_ E_’? 1 '8

Progress report o

The progress report is attached

ﬂ Sign and date T

Liquidator's signature | Sanawre

X

Signature date l%— |d57 H_W IQ_WF‘I_ ’?

04/17 Version 1.0



wu07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The ¢entact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Comactname - B Arat Shah

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Vhere to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

24 Conduit Place

' London

|

o W2 1EP

County/Region
B

I Country

\DX

0207262 1199
Checklist

| Telephone

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Carroll Fletcher LLP
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 27/07/12017 From 27/07/2017
of Affairs To 26/07/2018 To 26/07/2018
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
NIL Lease at 56-57 Eastcastle St, London NIL NIL
-72,000.00 Rent Deposit NiL NIL
(160,055.00) Landlord NIL NIL
NIL Lease at 4 Francis Works NiL NIL
5,000.00 Rent Deposit NiL NIL
(14,177.65) Finance Company NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
- 6,000.00 Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment NIL NIL
Uncertain Stock/Artwork NIL NIL
VAT Refund 307.59 307.59
Cash at Bank 34,039.68 34,039.68
DTl Gross Interest 22.32 22.32
34,369.59 34,369.59
COST OF REALISATIONS
DBIS Cheque Fees 4.40 440
Liguidators' Fees 15,000.00 15,000.00
O.R. Debit Balance 9,400.00 9,400.00
Accountancy Fees 1,250.00 1,250.00
Tax Deducted at Source 4.47 447
Insurance of Assets 5,309.84 5,309.84
Bank Charges 88.00 88.00
(31,056.71) (31,056.71)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,121.48) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(2,625.37) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(141,444 85) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(8,721.27) Employees NiL NIL
(21,691.11) RPO NIL NIL
(51,309.00) Directors' Loans NIL NIL
(29,645.00) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
{100,000.00) Associated Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,052,780.00) Members' Interest NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,505,570.73) 3,312.88 3,312.88
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 3,5657.59
ISA (Interest Bearing) 294.02
Acc Cred - AUA Insolvency Risk Servic (538.73)
3,312.88

lan Franses
Joint Liquidator

05 November 2018 14°36



XNUCT202P

@ Begbies .Trayﬁor

Carroll Fletcher LLP (In Compulsory
Liquidation)

High Court of Justice No. 004349 of 2017

Progress report

Period: 27 July 2017 to 26 July 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them,
or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Ligquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

C 00 0COo0O0oDnNooOoao

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2. Time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Carroll Fletcher LLP (In Compulsory Liquidation)

“the liquidation™ The appointment of liquidators by the Secretary of State pursuant to Section
137 of the Act on 27 July 2017.

“the liquidators”, “we”, {an Franses and Jeremy Karr of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit

“our” and *us” Place, London, W2 1EP

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1988 (as amended)

“the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as arnended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company

“unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” [0) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): N/A

Company registered number: 0C347494

Company registered office: 24 Conduit Place, London, W2 1EP

Former trading address: 56-57 Eastcastle Street, London, W1W 8QE

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date of winding up order: 24 July 2017
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 27 July 2017

Changes in liquidator {if any): None



4, PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD COVERED BY
THIS REPORT

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 27 July 2017 to 26 July
2018.

Receipts
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment

The Company's furniture, fixtures & equipment include desks, chairs and computer equipment, LCD projectors
etc., have been professionally valued and sold by a professional agent, Eddiscns Commercial Limited, to a third
party for £8,000 plus VAT.

Stock

The Company had stock of various pieces of artworks. The appointed agent marketed the stock via art
galleries and potential interested parties. However, it has been difficult to find a buyer for the stock as majority
of them would require the artists' agreement to sell them and some of the works required further works to be
carried out. The agent is continuing marketing the stock with a view to find a buyer.

VAT Refund
A VAT refund of £307.59 has been recovered from HMRC.
Cash at Bank

The amounts totalling £34,039.68 has been recovered from the Company's bankers, Barclays Bank Plc. This
includes a VAT refund of £29,053.01 paid into the Company's account shortly after the liquidation.

Lease at 56-57 Eastcastie Street, London W1W 8QE

The Company was granted a lease at 56-57 Eastcastle Street, Londan W1W 8QE for 10 years from 11 August
2011 at an annual rent of £120,000 subject to a rent review on or after 10 August 2016. No premium was paid
for the lease. The lease had no premium value as valued by the appointed agent. Thus, the lease was
disclaimed.

The Company paid a rent deposit of £72,000 in respect of the above lease for which a charge was granted to
the landiord, Mound Eden Land Limited, on 11 August 2011.  No recovery of the rent deposit was anticipated
as it was offset against the rent arrears of £160,055.

Other Receipts

DT gross interest of £22.32 received on the funds held in the Insolvency Service Account.

Payments

£9,400 — the amount paid to the Official Receiver (“the OR") represents the costs incurred by the OR prior to our
appointment.

£4.40 — The Insolvency Service cheque fees.

£1,250 — Accountancy fees paid to Pink Accounting Resourcing Limited for the works carried out to reclaim
VAT.

£4.47 — Tax on DTl interest was deducted at source.



£5,309.84 — Insurance premium for the Company's assets payable to AUA Insolvency Risk Services.
£88.00 - Quarterly banking fees charged by The Insolvency Service.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - http.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2.

General case administration and planning

Case admin set up and update;

Updating case strategy plan;

Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic) that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

General case updates to include internal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction;

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Periodic reviews of the case generally;

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of insolvency Practice 9;

* s o »

* & 9 & @

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. Creditors
benefit frorn this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards expected and also
in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are reguired to comply with best practice and statute.

Comptiance with the Insolfvency Act, Rules and best practice

The preparation, drafting and issue of initial report to creditors and members;
Statutory filing with Registrar of Companies.

Advertisemnent of Liquidators’ appointment and winding up resolution.
Liaising with the Official Receiver.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically;

Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;

Banking:

Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account and cash book.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.

Complying with risk management procedures;

Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
Preparing and processing remittance advises for incoming funds;

Processing of BACS/electronic payments where applicable;

* 5 & 2 & @

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is the
duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit from this
being done to a standard expected of this firm.



Investigations

» Review of the Company’s books and records, bank statements and financial records.
s  Liaising with bank/director/accountants for financial information and records.

Realisation of assels:.

+ Liaising with the professional agent in relation to the valuation and disposal of the Company's assets.
¢ Liaising with the Company's bankers.
» Liaising with directors in relation to the sale of the stock/artworks.

On this assignment, the work detailed above resulted in realisation of assets for the insolvent estate. The office
holders are duty bound to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise asset realisations. In the
event that recoveries are made, there will be a direct financial benefit to creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employvees), comespondence and distributions

Creditors:

« The issue of this report and associated required documents;

Updating schedule of unsecured creditor claims;

Dealing with the claims of the Company’s former employees.

Submission of necessary forms to the Redundancy Payments Office which would enable the employees’
claims to be processed by RPO.

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims correspondence andfor dealing with further queries on claims;
Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence;

Agree preferential claims.

On this engagement, the work detailed above resulted may result in a direct financial benefit to creditors as a
dividend may be paid to preferential creditors. The work will also have been undertaken to comply with the
Insolvency Act and Rules together with best practice and enabling creditors to have evidence of their loss for tax
and VAT purposes.

Other matters which_includes seeking decisions from creditors (via_Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel

¢ The completion of VAT forms in order to reclaim VAT,
¢ The Completion of Corporation Tax retumns;

Some of the above have no direct financial benefit to creditors but have to be done in order to comply with the
Insolvency Rules such as creditors and members meetings, as well as a legal requirement, such as compietion
of corporation tax returns. Others do have a direct financial benefit to creditors. These include the provision of
VAT retumns after the liquidation as the majority of VAT will be recoverable and therefore an asset of the
insolvent estate.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The sums owed to creditors at the date of appointment (based upon the information detailed in the statement of
affairs submitted by the directors to the Official Receiver) and on the basis of realisations to date and estimated
future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors are as follows:



Secured creditors

A charge over rent deposit deed was created in favour of Mount Eden Land Limited on 11 August 2011 and
registered on 27 August 2011. The rent deposit of £72,000 was offset against the rent arrears and other claims
estimated to be in excess of £160,000. The shorifall of about £94,000 will be an unsecured claim in the
liquidation.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of employees for arrears of wages, safary and holiday pay were estimated at £8,746 and we
have admitted claims in the total sum of £7,368.31. We consider that there will likely to be sufficient funds for a
dividend to be paid to preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were estimated at £527,043 and we have received claims totalling £433,680. Based upon
realisations to date and estimated future realisations it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

n] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;,

o 20% of net property thereafter,

a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A

liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

O the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is ne net property as defined in Section 176A(8) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by creditors by way of a resolution by correspondence by reference to the
time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set outin
our fees estimate dated 23 August 2017 in the sum of £33,205.



Our time costs for the period from 27 July 2017 to 26 July 2018 amount to £23,824.50 which represents 87
hours at an average rate of £273.84 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

m] Time Costs Analysis for the period 27 July 2017 to 26 July 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 26 July 2018, we have drawn the total sum of £15,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £23,824.50 incurred since the date of cur appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the pericd of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work invoived in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. Please note that the analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us
and our staff following our appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, our estimate has not been exceeded. We do not anticipate that it
is likely to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged. For the avoidance of any doubt, we
have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the level approved.

Disbursements

To 26 July 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £16,056.71 as detailed in the receipts &
payments account.

Why have subcontractors been used?

No subcontractors have been used in this matter.

Category 2 Dishursements

In accordance with the approval obtained from creditors by way of a resolution by correspondence, the following
Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have

been charged to the case since the date of our appointment in accordance with our firm's policy, a copy of
which is at Appendix 2.

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Document Storage £1.20
TOTAL £1.20

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Amounts paid to any party in which we or our firm or any associate has an interest:

Type and purpose Amount £
Eddisons Commercial Limited, which is a| £1,550 far the valuation and realisations of chattel
member of the Begbies Traynor group, has | assets which includes site visit and remaoval of
provided valuation and disposal of assets| assets to storage.
services. The purpose of abtaining such
services was to realise the chattel assets| Itis anticipated that a further fee of 10% plus VAT
and stock at the best possible price. may be payable on the sale of stock/artwork.

TOTAL £1,550




A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017' which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Altematively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3.
Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £17,866. That estimate
has not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.
However, the following further expenses were necessarily incurred which were not included in the original
estimate:

£5,309.84 - Insurance of assets payable to AUA Insclvency Risk Services. This was necessarily incurred to
insure the Company’s stock of artwork pending marketing and sale of these items.

£1,250 — Accountancy Fees was necessarily incurred to complete pre-liquidation VAT return to calculate a
refund which was paid into the Company’s account.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

As detailed above, we are continuing with our efforts to realise the Company’s stock/artworks with the help of
our agent, Eddisons.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide
to creditors?

We are continuing our efforts to recover the amounts due from the Company’s debtors. We are looking to
agree preferential claims and make distribution. If appropriate, agree unsecured creditors’ claims and declare a
dividend.

General case administration and planning

Updating case strategy plan;

Update of case compliance checklists;

Dealing with correspondence (physical and electronic} that is considered routine in the context of the
engagement and otherwise does not directly fall into other categories;

General case updates to include intemal meetings on case strategy and effecting instruction,

Ongoing maintenance of up to date information on the electronic case information;

Periodic reviews of the case generally;

Overseeing and controlling the work undertaken on this engagement by junior staff,

Cornpletion of six monthly compliance and progression checklists;

Ensure time recording data is compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors.
Creditors benefit from this work as it ensures this particular engagement is dealt with to the standards
expected and also in a timely fashion. Elements of this work are required to comply with best practice
and statute.



Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praclice

Banki

L ]
Closu
[ ]

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond periodically,
Ongoing consideration to ethical practice;

Ongoing consideration to money laundering regulations;

Updating case checklists and statutory diaries where necessary;
Statutory filing with Registrar of Companies;

Maintain accurate account of receipts and payments;

Issuing annual progress reports to all known creditors & members.

ng:
Maintaining and managing the insolvent estate bank account.
Maintaining and managing the officer holders’ cash book on this assignment.
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.
Complying with risk management procedures;
Preparing and processing cheque requisition forms for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
Preparing and processing remittance advises for incoming funds;
Processing of BACS/electronic payments where applicable;
re
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reportt to members and creditors;
Filing of final receipts and payments and account of the liquidation with Registrar of Companies, Court
and Secretary of State;
Update physical and electronic case records following closure;

On this engagement, the work identified above does not hold a direct commercial benefit to creditors. It is
the duty of the appointed office holder to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules and creditors benefit
from this being done to a standard expected of this firm.

Realisation of assets

Continuing liaising with the agent to realise the stock/artworks.
Continuing review of current and new information and formulating an asset realisation strategy;

The office holders are duty bound to realise and get in the Company’s property and maximise asset
realisations. In the event that recoveries are made, it is considered likely that there will be a direct
financial benefit to creditors.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees). cormrespondence and distributions

Creditors:

The issue of reports and associated required documents;

Updating schedule of unsecured creditor claims;

Receipt of creditor claims and input on internal case management software;

Review of creditor claim supporting information;

Taking and dealing with phone calls from creditors;

Acknowledgment of creditor claims corespondence and/or dealing with further queries on claims;
Receipt of, consideration of and response to creditor correspondence;

Where necessary, consideration of issues to reject claims and issue of appropriate letter to creditor(s)
affected in accordance with statutory requirements conceming rejection of all or part claims;
Potential review of and adjudication on held and un-agreed claims preceding dividend;

Potential calculation and subsequent payment of dividend to preferential creditors;

On this engagement, the work detalled above may result in a direct financial benefit to creditors should a
dividend become payable. The work will also have been undertaken to comply with the Insolvency Act



and Rules together with best practice and enabling creditors to have evidence of their loss for tax and
VAT purposes.

Other matters which include, seeking decisions from credifors {via DCF andfor via Decision Procedures), tax,

liigation, pensions and travel

e Deregistration of VAT and completion of forms in order to reclaim VAT,
« The Completion of Corporation Tax returns;
e Seeking closure clearance from HMRC;

Some of the above have no direct financial benefit to creditors but have to be done in order to comply with the
Insolvency Rules such as creditors and members meetings, as well as a legal requirement, such as completion
of corporation tax returns. Others do have a direct financial benefit to creditors. These include the provision of
VAT retumns after the liquidation as the majority of VAT will be recoverable and therefore an asset of the
insolvent estate.

How much will this further work cost?

The estimated costs of the works to be camed out as detailed above have been included in the fee estimate
dated 23 August 2017 approved by the creditors.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 23 August 2017.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. We can confim
that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at hitps:/www . begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 4.49E of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report & secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that



creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 4.131 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive of, in relation to the basis fixed for our
remuneration, inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
sooner.

Yours faithfu /
g

e
Ia‘ﬁ;e;s;/

Joint Liguidator

Dated: 24 September 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 27 July 2017 to 26 July 2018



Carroll Fletcher LLP
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement 27/07/2017 From 27/07/2017
of Affairs 26/07/2018 To 26/07/2018
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
NIL Lease at 56-57 Eastcastle St, London NiL NiIL
72,000.00 Rent Deposit NIL NIL
(160,055.00) Landlords NIL NIL
NIL Lease at 4 Francis Works NIL
5,000.00 Rent Deposit NIiL
(14,177 .65) Landlords NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,000.00 Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment 8,000.00 8,000.00
Uncertain Stock/Artwork NIL NIL
VAT Refund 307.59 307.59
Cash at Bank 34,039.68 34,039.68
DTl Gross Interest 22.32 22,32
42,369.59 42 369.59
COST OF REALISATIONS
DBIS Cheque Fees 4.40 440
Liquidators' Fees 15,000.00 15,000.00
O.R. Debit Balance 9,400.00 9,400.00
Accountancy Fees 1,250.00 1,250.00
Tax Deducted at Source 4.47 4.47
Insurance of Assets 5,309.84 5,309.84
Bank Charges 88.00 88.00
(31,056.71) (31,056.71)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,121.48) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(2,625.37) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(141,444.85) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(8,721.27) Employees NIL NiL
(21,691.11) RPO NIL NIL
(51,309.00)  Directors’ Loans NIL NIL
(29,645.00) HMRC (non VAT) NIL NIL
{100,000.00) Associated Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,052,780.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,505,570.73) 11,312.88 11,312.88
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivables 1,957.59
ISA (Interest Bearing) 294 .02
Cash with Agent 9,600.00
Acc Cred - AUA Insolvency Risk {538.73)
11,312.88

7 lan Franses
Joint Liquidator



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy; and

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 27 July 2017 to 26 July 2018,



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice gmdance requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but i in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice gmdance indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent externa! supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or aliocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of (London £150) per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

in addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

! Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) ~ Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 ibid 1



Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which refate to services provided by an entity within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Directar £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehald property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehoid property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. Itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer’s premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Paddington
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per
hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345



Senior Manager 310

Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. ltis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



1401

00°000'S1 13 91ep 0] UMEIp 5994 [eJ0 ]
ya'ELE ookl 00°0L} 00’0 00521 000 00°592 0001 00'SPE 00°'S6¢ 13 9.4 Aunoy sbesany
05¥Z8'ET 00'kL 00°698 00'S.L 00'69%'vL 00°5SZ' 00'SPE 05°00L'y :apesb yeys Aq 1500 awn |ejoL
028 1o 6L ol 9'vs S0l 0l 8 LE ‘apesb yeys Ag sinoy jejo
00°592 00°8¥8 [ [47 Islapew JaRQ Joy) jej0 L
000 uojedn
00'592 0505t L L xel _mmg pue mmo_m__an
. - . . ‘uopebny] ‘xe; ‘sbunssw
00°692 04 16€ gl g 2w 'SJ0}|pad JO SUOISIIDp
0oo sunasiy Buiysas sapnjoul
000 SIoNpaI2 Jo suoisioap Bunses UIIym suayjen Ja10
ISUOPNGUISIP PUE aduepuodsalon
‘(seakojdwe Bugpnjoul) swiejo
L0492 | 0S'SPE'Y 664 551 v'o $J031PaID jj2 yzim Buyeaq Joj |B)o L SuoRNQLAsIp
: pue ssuapuodsalios
00°C SANIWWIOD SICYPAID Yseako|dws
10 £92 05°s¥Z'y 66l GGl ¥'0 siByI0 Buipniou) swiejz
00°0 painoag| sro)palo (e ylim Guljeag
00°0 :Buipes] 1o €301
000 Bupes) Buipea)
88692 00°Zra'y (423 86l g0 90 $J9SSE JO uoljes)jeay 10} [e)0]
000 sjesse Aped pry)/e|) jo uojuslay
88 69¢ 00'Zro'y [44} 861 g8'0 90 s9jes J9sse pue ssauisng ‘Apadoid
000 uo129(j02 3933 S}9SSE JO UOlIES||BaY
00°59Z - 05°L6€ S'L §'L :suopieBpsaau] 104 (e3o)
00692 0G5°L6E Gl Sl suoieBnsaaul pUE YaQaD suofjebnsaau|
. :aspoead
1504 pue se[ny oy A2UaA|osy|
SL2'0Z1 05°204'L 0’0l §'S 01 St 8y} Y eoue)dwoy) Joj B0
sileye
PYES, 05O T TN SV Jo JuenEs pue Supodtal oymes
000 ansoj) ase aonoesd js0q
YZLEL 00962 8'G [ 0L 90 Buipuog pue Buiyueg pue sajny 4oy Aouaajosul
00°'59¢ 00'LiE ¥l ¥ uawuioddy Ay} yym agueydwon
i :Bujuuejd pue uonensunupy [
1L'608 00'¥86'LL Z'6¢ 1’0 L&A L'SL L'6 [ 51 9SED [RJBULL) J0) |Bj0] Buuuelg
$6'992 004229 252 I'o ¥e 0¢l L6 LOREJISIUILUpY pue :o_um.am_...__Eu<
05’526 00°'462'S oyl 4 &l Buluueld asen aseq |elsuan
&2 o O E aasle Y [ 'y k) D 0 adl(] “ Bd ape r

8102/20/9¢ OL £10T/L0//T Wold SISAjBUY S1SOD BWi] : DN E85YILO - Aosindwod dn Buipuian - 417 4942184 [I04eD 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount Amount Balance (to be
expense incurred incurred discharged discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

DBIS Cheque Fees The Insolvency Service 4.40 4.40 0.00
Official Receivers Fees | The Insolvency Service 9,400.00 9,400.00 0.00
Accountancy Fees Pink Accounting Resources 1,250.00 1,250.00 0.00
Tax Deducted at Source | The Insolvency Service 4.47 4.47 0.00
Insurance of Assets AUA Insolvency Risk Services 5,309.84 4,771.11 538.73
Bank Charges The Insolvency Service 88.00 £8.00 0.00
Bond Premium AUA Insolvency Risk Services 252.00 0.00 252.00
Statutory Advertising TMP UK Limited 140.00 0.00 140.00
Land Registry Fees Land Registry 9.00 0.00 9.00

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies Traynor Char
Policy)
Agent's fees paid to Eddisons Commercial Ltd 1,5650.00 0.00 1,550.00
Eddisons
Storage Charges Begbies Traynor 1.20 0.00 1.20




